

No. 14-2856

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Michael D. Clark,)	Appeal from the U.S.
Chapter 13 Trustee-Appellant,)	District Court for the
)	Central District of Illinois
v.)	
)	District Court No. 1:14-cv-01031
Stephanie A. Brooks,)	
Debtor-Appellee.)	The Honorable
)	Michael M. Mihm,
)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF AND ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE
NACBA and LAF**

**IN SUPPORT OF STEPHANIE A. BROOKS,
DEBTOR-APPELLEE,
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE.**

David S. Yen
Jamie Reisman
Miriam Hallbauer
LAF (Legal Assistance Foundation)
120 South LaSalle Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60603
312-347-8372

National Assoc. Of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys
By its attorney Tara Twomey, Esq.
National Consumer Bankruptcy
Rights Center
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
831-229-0256

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Both Federal and State Law and Policy Support Categorical Exclusion of Child Support When Calculating “Disposable Income.”	4
II. The Economic Realities of Single-Parent Families Support the Lower Courts’ Judgment Regarding Congress’s Determination That Excluding Child Support Entirely From Disposable Income Did Not Pose a Significant Risk of Windfalls to Children or Unfairness to Creditors.	10
III. The Plain Language of § 1325(b)(2), Interpreted According to the Well-Established “Rule of the Last Antecedent,” Requires That Child Support Payments Be Excluded Entirely From The Calculation Of Disposable Income..	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
RULE 32(A)(7) CERTIFICATION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	15-16
<i>Blisset v. Blisset</i> , 526 N.E.2d 125 (Ill. 1988).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Aid ex rel. Cox v. Miller</i> , 586 N.E.2d 1251 (Ill. 1992)	5, 6
<i>In re Hambright</i> , 762 N.E.2d 98 (Ind. 2002).....	5-6
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Aid ex rel. Nale v. Nale</i> , 690 N.E.2d 1052 (Ill. App. 1998)	7-8
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	16-17
<i>In re Poffenbarger</i> , 281 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2002).....	5
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	9
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 551 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2008)	15-16
<i>Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd & Hughes Const. Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Welch</i> , 31 B.R. 537 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1983)	5

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)	10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 667.....	7
Pub. L. 109-8, §§ 212-219, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	8
Pub. L. 109-8, § 212(9), 119 Stat. 23 (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1))	8-9

Pub. L. 109-8, § 214, 119 Stat. 23 (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)) 9

Pub. L. 109-8, §§ 213(7), (11), 119 Stat. 23 (codified at 11 U.S.C. §§ 1328(a),
1307(c)(11))..... 9

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 45/1.1 5

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/505(a)..... 5, 6

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/505(h)..... 10

REGULATIONS

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 160.60 6-7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

State of Illinois, 83rd Gen. Ass’y, House of Representatives, Transcription Debate
(May 17, 1984)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marian F. Dobbs, *Child Support*, Determining Child & Spousal Support, § 4:13
(2014)..... 12

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern American Usage* (2003) 16

Leslie Joan Harris, *The ALI Child Support Principles: Incremental Changes to
Improve the Lot of Children and Residential Parents*, 8 Duke J. Gender L. &
Pol’y 245 (2001) 13

Donald T. Kramer, *Child Support*, 1 Leg. Rts. Child. Rev. 2D § 4:6
(2d ed. 2014) 7-8, 12-13

Jessica Pearson, et al., *Legislating Adequacy: The Impact of Child Support
Guidelines*, 23 Law & Soc’y Rev. 569 (1989)..... 13

2A N. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutory Construction* § 47.33 (6th rev. ed. 2000) 15

Elaine Sorensen & Chava Zibman, Urban Institute, *Child Support Offers Some
Protection Against Poverty* (2000),
<http://www.urban.org/publications/309440.html>..... 13
